**Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario**  Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200

90, avenue Sheppard East Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

## Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Mohawk	Mohawk				Campbellville	
Date	Tuesday, 2	Tuesday, 2 Jul 2019			Post Time	19:10	
Weather	Overcast (	Overcast (Temp: 24 deg. C)					
Track Condition	n Fast (Varia	Fast (Variant 0 secs)					
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races	9 LH		Total Entries 98		
Mutual Handle \$1,254,196							
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting		Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Minler, Jeff	Gillies, Peter	Hughes, Larry

## Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

## Office

Mario Baillargeon violation of AGCO rules 22.23.03 (b), 22.23.05 (a+b) Policy directive 3-2019 (more than acceptable wrist action while urging). 3 day driving suspension July 26 27 28 2019, and \$200 monetary penalty (1st offence) Sb 49826. Violation occurred in Race 1 on July 1 2019.

Trevor Henry violation of AGCO rules 22.23.03 (b), 22.23.05 (a+b) Policy directive 3-2019 (more than acceptable wrist action while urging). 15 day driving suspension July 18-Aug 1 2019, and \$500 monetary penalty (3st offence) Sb 49827. Violation occurred in Race 1 on July 1 2019.

Judges did speak to Driver Jody Jamieson regarding his urging in the stretch in Race 10 on July 1 2019, no action is required. The Judges felt that this was not a violation.

Phil Hudon was in for film review from Race 9 on July1 for his urging in the stretch. In further review it was established that Mr Hudon was hitting the wheel disc and was not in violation of the urging rules.

Trainer transfers approved for the horse Freedom Express (4RN69), The Reins Of Titan (4RM14) and Validation (9RP77). The horses were previously trained by Rick Zeron.

Races

Race 1 Clear

Race 2 Inquiry at the start. Both #3 and #6 made breaks and were inside the fair start pole.

Video <a href="https://youtu.be/7lFal\_d3qXM">https://youtu.be/7lFal\_d3qXM</a>

Race 3 Clear

Race 4 Clear

Race 5 Clear

Race 6 Reviewed the last turn, no violations.

Race 7 Clear

Race 8 Clear

Race 9 Breathalyser retest. Inquiry at the ½. #5 Got Power (Christoforou) made a break when on the lead. Judges spoke to Driver of #1 Lady Eliza (Drury), his horse was not bothered by #5.

Video- https://youtu.be/ZrSdRwvnODk

Race 10 Andy Moore violation of AGCO rules 22.23.03 (b), 22.23.05 (a+b) Policy directive 3-2019 (more than acceptable wrist action while urging). 3 day driving suspension July 8 9 10 2019, and \$200 monetary penalty (1st offence) Sb 49828.

Claims

Race 3 Gallagher Seelster \$8,000 (2) Copley Stable. Tr. J. Copley